we are required to maintain the group capital adequacy ratio of the financial holding company at not less

than 100%. The definition of group capital adequacy ratio is complex. See ‘‘Regulation of the Taiwan

Financial Services Industry — Regulation of the Company — Financial Requirements.’’ As a result, if we

fail to meet the minimum group capital adequacy ratio of 100%, we may be subject to limitations on the

payment of dividends. In addition, our operating subsidiaries in the banking, bills financing and securities

businesses are subject to numerous regulatory restrictions and legal limitations on the payments of

dividends. See ‘‘Risk Factors — Risks Relating to E.Sun Financial — Our ability to service our debt and pay

dividends depends on capital distributions from our subsidiaries which are subject to regulatory and other

limits.’’ There can be no assurance that we will have the necessary capital, by virtue of receiving dividends

from our operating subsidiaries or otherwise, to make dividend payments at any time, or from time to time.

42

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our short-term debt and total capitalization as of June 30, 2004 under

ROC GAAP and as adjusted to give effect to the Offering and the receipt of the net proceeds thereof. There

have not been any material changes in our capitalization since June 30, 2004.

You should read this table in conjunction with ‘‘Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial

Condition and Results of Operations’’ and our financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in

this Offering Memorandum.

As of June 30, 2004

Actual Adjusted

(in millions)

Short-term debt
(1)
: ..... NT$ 5,019.4 US$ 149.1 NT$ 5,019.4 US$ 149.1

Long-term debt

Bonds ..... NT$30,000.0 US$ 891.3 NT$30,000.0 US$ 891.3

Long-term debt ..... 1,050.0 31.2 1,050.0 31.2

Total long-term debt ..... NT$31,050.0 US$ 922.5 NT$31,050.0 US$ 922.5

Stockholders’ equity

Capital stock ..... NT$25,963.8 US$ 771.4 NT$25,963.8 US$ 771.4

Reserve for capitalization ..... 933.3 27.7 933.3 27.7

Capital surplus ..... 3,936.5 116.9 5,147.3 152.9

Retained earnings ..... 3,813.6 113.3 3,813.6 113.3

Unrealized loss on valuation of long-term

investment ..... (74.9) (2.2) (74.9) (2.2)

Cumulative foreign currency translation ..... 3.3 0.1 3.3 0.1

Treasury stock ..... (2,796.6) (83.1) (753.2) (22.4)

Total stockholders’ equity ..... NT$31,779.0 US$ 944.1 NT$35,033.2 US$1,040.8

Total capitalization
(2) ..... NT$62,829.0 US$1,866.6 NT$66,083.2 US$1,963.3

(1) Includes NT$600.0 million of short-term debt and NT$4,419.4 million of current portion of long-term debt as of June 30,

2004.

(2) Total of long-term debt and total shareholders’ equity.

43

MARKET PRICE INFORMATION

Our Common Shares commenced trading on the Taiwan Stock Exchange on January 28, 2002. The

table below sets forth, for the periods indicated, the high and low closing prices and the average daily

trading volume activity on the Taiwan Stock Exchange for our Common Shares and the highest and lowest

of the daily closing values of the Taiwan Stock Exchange Index. On September 24, 2004, the closing price